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Highlights of Survey Findings

High School Experience

i

More than half of the entering freshman studententioned thatheir courses challenged
themvery much/quite a biio do their best during their last two years of high school.

Approximately34% of the entering freshman studemsntioned that theyereengaged in
communityor volunteerservice during high schaahnd onlyl.8% mentioned that they
were not engageid any kind ofnon-school organized activit

More than half of respondents mentioned that tlegymetimes did not do their homework
during their last two years of high school.

First-year Expectations

i

70.5% of respondents reported that thaky not expect to have difficulties with getting help
with classesand67.6% of respondents reportedat they do not expecto have difficulties
relating to faculty.

About 60% of the entering freshman students reportedttigt expect to hae difficulties
paying tuition.

Almost half of the responden{49.8%) reported that thy expect to have difficulties
managing their time.

The vast majority of responder(84.9%) reported thathey expect to graduate in 4 years.

58.8% of the respondents reported thdy not expect to experience distraction from their
studies due to thesocial obligations.

About 45% of enteringfreshmarstudentsvould like the university to offesports-related
co-curricul ar activities.

About 44% of enteringfreshmarstudentsexpect to experience stress regarding their
studies

39% of the respondents ratéokir level of preparedness in computer skills less than five
(1-not at all, Pvery well) andapproximatelyd3% of respondents rateteir level of
preparedness applyingthescientific method of inquiry less than figgnot atall, 7-very
well).

Approximately60% of enteringfreshmarstudents reported thttey expect to work at a

job for pay during the first year of their studies, compared t@3% of students who
reportedthat they worked during last two years of high school.
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Respondent Profile

Reponse rate i86.6%

Sexof Respondents (N=315)
Male

Female 66.7%

Program of Respondents (N=315)

37.1%

BAB BAEC BSCS BSDS BSES

How are you paying for your university education? (N=43%

AUA-provided or
administered financial aid

Job

Loan

Support from parents or
relatives

1 Total is based on the total number fsponsegor the questions with multiplehoice options.
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Where did you graduate from high school? (N=317)

M Inside Armenia
M Outside of Armen
90.2%

If inside Armenia, which of the following best describes your higlschool?

Private 1.7%

Other I 2.4%

During your last two years of high school, did you work with a tutor or
take individual or group classes outside of high school? (N=315)

HYes

H No

AUA was your:

4.4%
1.6%
[ e————
First choice Second choice Third choice or
lower
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High School Experience

More than half of respondent§s5.3%) mentioned that they sometimeisl not do their
homework during their last two years of high schodll.3% of respondents reported that
they never usdata to understand or examine a reaivorld problem during their last two
years of high school

During your last two years of high school, approximately how often did you

Answer
Acknowledge different perspectives in class discussions or e u B'OHEH"}IEW often
assignments (N=310) ) 2-Sometimes
1-Never
Not do your homework (N=313) 39.6% 55.3% I
Prepare outlines of readings or other assignments (N=310) 42.6% _
Review your notes after class by yourself or with a classmate T
(N=311) :
Revise writing assignments before submission (N=308) 25.6% _
Use data to understanc! or examln? a real-wu.rlr.l problem such e P
as unemployment, environmental issue, public health (N=310)

BSCS| BSDS| BSES| BAEC| U-Wide

Use data to understand or examine a real

world problem such as unemployment, 8[2)-—50 8 8[2).—30 9 8[2).—20 8 8[2)'_60 8 8[2)'_60 8 8[2).—50 9
environmental issue, public health SREUE) (ER=0E) (BR=0) (B (Eo=te) (ER=ihe)
Prepare outlines of readings or other 2.5 2.1 2.3 2.5 2.7 2.4
assignments (SD=0.8) (SD=0.8) (SD=0.8) (SD=0.9) (SD=0.8) (SD=0.8)
Review your notes after class by yourself 2.9 2.5 3.0 2.9 2.8 2.8
with a classmate (SD=0.9) (SD=0.9) (SD=0.9) (SD=0.8) (SD=0.9) (SD=0.9)
Acknowledge different perspectivesdtass 3.1 2.6 3.1 3.3 3.1 3.0
discussions or assignment (SD=0.8) (SD=0.8) (SD=0.8) (SD=0.8) (SD=0.8) (SD=0.8)

2 Significance in ANOVA (LSD, Tukey, Bonferroni, Sidak tests) testing the difference in using data to understand or examine
a reatworld problem such as unemptment, environmental issue, public health between those in BSDS and BAEC, BSDS
and BAB, BSCS and BAEC programs, p<0.05.

“Signi fi enanANOVAI(Tukey HED, LSD, Bonferroni, Sidak) testing the difference in preparation of outlines of
readings or otheassignments between BSCS and BAEC students,BSDS and BAB programs, after adjusting for sex, p<0.1
Significance in ANOVA (LSD, Tukey, Bonferroni, Sidak tests) testing the difference in reviewing the notes after class by
yourself or with a classmate betwedimose in BAB and BSCS, BSDS and BSCS, BSCS and BAEC programs, p<0.05.
Significance in ANOVA (LSD, Tukey, Bonferroni, Sidak tests) testing the difference in acknowledging different perspectives
in class discussions between those in BSCS and BAB, BSDBABSH®Bograms, p<0.05.
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33.9% of the entering freshman studententioned that they have beemgaged in
community service or volunteer worksduring their high school and onty8% mentioned
that they have not been engaged in any kind ofsatiool organized activitieMore than
half (52.7%) of respondents mentioned thheéir courses challenge them very
much/quite a bitto do their bestduring their last two years of high school.

During high school, what kinds of nonrschool organized activities did you
engage inAN=676)

33.5%
17.4%
10.9% 11.4%
7.6% 8.1%
3.3% 2 29 1.8% 3.0%
Music Art lessons Dance Organized  Student Student  Church or Community None Other
lessons lessons sports  government newspaper, other service or
(or student yearbook, religious volunteer
council) school blog youth work
groups

During your last two years of high school, to what extent did your courses
challenge you to do your bestPN=311}

52.7%

31.2%

16.1%

Not at all/Very little Some Quite a bit/Very much

3 Total is based on the total number fsponsedor the questions with multiplehoice options.

4 Significance in ANOVA (LSD, Tukey, Bonferroni, Sidak tests) testing the difference in courses challanging students to do
their beg in high school between those in BSCS and BAB, BSCS and BSDS, BSCS and BAEC programs, p<0.05.
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Statistically Significant Differences by Program

During your last two years of high school, to what

extent did your courses challenge you to do your bes
Mean Values, (ot at all, 5Very much)

3.7(SD=1.1)

Program

3.2(SD = 1.1)
3.6(SD = 1.0)
3.3(SD = 1.0)
3.6(SD = 1.1)
3.5(SD = 1.1)
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Expected First Year Experience

Approximately 60% of entering freshman studemtported that thegxpect to have difficulties
paying tuition. Almost half of theespondents40.8%) reported that thegxpect to have
difficulties managing their time. 70.5% of respondents reported that thdgynot expect to have
difficulties with getting help with classesand67.6% of respondents reported that thaynot
expectto have difficulties relating to faculty. The vast majority of respondents (94.9%)eported
that theyexpect to graduate in 4 years

Do you expect difficulty with the following?

Getting help with Learning new Making new friends Managing your time Paying tuition Relating to faculty
classes (N=312) material (N=314) (N=311) (N=313) (N=313) (N=312)
74.0%
70.5%
67.6%
53.2%
50.2%
40.3%
34.5%
28.7%
24.0% 24.9% 24.9% 25.2% 24.7%
18.2%

12,29 13.8%

Yes Not No Yes Not No Yes Not No Yes Not No Yes Not No Yes Not No
Sure Sure Sure Sure Sure Sure

Do you expect to graduate in four years? (N=312)

Ne II.D%
Uncertain 4.2%

Yes 94.9%
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39.0% of the respondents rated thigvel of preparedness in computer skills less than fiy@-not
at all, 7very well) and about3.0% of respondents rated théawvel of preparednessn applying
the scientific method of inquiry less than five(1-not at all,7-very well). More than 75% of
respondents rated thé@vel of preparednessn English writing skills and English speaking
skills five and more(1-Not at all, #Very well)

How well prepared are you in the following skills?

Answer

Applying scientific methods of 5-7-Very Well
30.2% 57.1%

inquiry (N=308) 4

M 1-Not at all-3
Computer skills (N=313) - 18.2% 61.0%
English Speaking skills (N=312) I 11.5% 85.6%
English Writing skills (N=312) . 16.0% 76.6%
Speaking skills (N=313) I 92.3%
To critically analyze ideas and
information (N=312) 6% 86.5%
To function as part of a team

81.4%
(N=313) I
To lead and guide others
17.3% 73.8%

e =
Writing skills ([N=312) l 15.4% 79.8%

Statistically Significant Differences by Program

Mean values(1-Not at all, -Very well)

Applying scientific methods of inquiry 4.6 4.8 5 5.2 4.4 4.7
(SD=1.3) (SD=1.2) (SD=1.2) (SD=1.2) (SD=1.3) (SD=1.3)
Computer skills 4.4 5.6 5.0 5.1 4.4 4.8
(SD=1.4) (SD=1.2) (SD=1.3) (SD=1.5) (SD=1.5) (SD=1.5)
To lead and guide others 5.5 4.8 5.3 5.8 5.3 5.3
(SD=1.3) (SD=1.6) (SD=1.2) (SD=1.0) (SD=1.3) (SD=1.4)
To function as part of a team 6.3 5.8 6.2 6.4 6.1 6.1

(SD=1.0) (SD=1.1) (SD=0.9) (SD=0.8) (SD=1.1) (SD=1.1)

5 Significance in ANOVA (LSD, Tukey, Bonferroni, Sidak tests) testing the difference in the preparedness itheyspigitigic method

of inquiry between thase in BSES and BAEC, BSDS and BAEC programs, p<0.05.

Significance in ANOVA (LSD, Tukey, Bonferroni, Sidak tests) testing the differenggépdhednessn computer skills between those in
BSCS and BAB, BAB and BSDS, BSCS and BAEC, BSCS and B&BAEBSp®grams, p<0.05.

Significance in ANOVA (LSD, Tukey, Bonferroni, Sidak tests) testing the differenggépdhednesso lead and guide others between
those in BSCS and BAB, BSCS and BSES, BSCS and BSDS, BSCS and BAEC programs, p<0.05.

Signifiance in ANOVA (LSD, Tukey, Bonferroni, Sidak tests) testing the differencpriepduednesgo function as a part of team
between those in BSCS and BAB, BSCS and BSES, BSCS and BSDS programs, p<0.05.
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74.0% of the survey respondents reported they do not expect to experience family
pressure to earn specific gradesApproximately 58.8% of the survey respondents
reported they do not expect to experience distraction from their studies due to the social
obligations. Approximately 44.8% of entering students like to have sport related co
curricular activities at the University.

Do you expet to experience the following?

Distraction from your

Anxiety or nervousness . . Family pressure to earn Stress regarding your
taking tests (N=314) studies due to social ific grades (N=312) studies (N=313)
ne - obligations (N=313) Speciiic grades (7= udies (V=
74.0%
44.4%
28.7% 259.4%
26.2%
21.3%
15 7%
11 5% 10 39
No  Not Sure Yes Mo  Not Sure Yes No Not Sure No  Not Sure Yes

What types of cecurricular activities would you like the university to offer
(i.e. chess, football, firstaid, hiking, chorus, debate, drama etc.)?

Category Count )

94 44.8%

55 26.2%

38 18.1%

23 11.0%
210
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Comparison of High School and Expected First Year Experiense

Approximately 60% of entering studentsreported thathey expect to workat a job for pay during the first year of their studies, compared to
23% of students who reported that they worledng last two years of high school

During your last two years of high school, approximately how many hours did you spend most weeks dothg
following and during the coming academic year, approximately how many hours do you expect to spend each week
doing the following?

High School Experience Expected First Year Experience
Answer
L . M More than 20
Engaging in non-school related reading _
(N=310) (N=312) = iliﬁo
. o o
Socializing or spending time with friends N=310
(N=312) (N=310)
Studying, reading, or doing home tasks to _
prepare for class (N=313) (N=313)
Participating in activities such as sports,
student newspaper, student government, (N=311)
music groups, ete.[ N=311)
Volunteering (N=310) (N=308)
Working at a job for pay (N=307) {N=308)

6 Significance in ANOVA (LSD, Tukey, Bonferroak Sidlts) testing the difference in the likeliness of taking part in class discussion between those in BSCS and BAB/ASCSragams,
p<0.05.
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During your last two years of high school, approximatel\how many writing assignments (papers, reports, etc.) did
you complete of the following lengthand how many writing assignments of the following lengths do you expect to
complete in the coming year?

High School Experience Expected First YearExperience
Answer
[0 10 and more
Up to 2 pages (N=299) (N=297) 19
d mo
Between 3 and 5 pages | oz _
(N=254) 12.9% (N=301)
Between 6 and 10 pages _
(N=287) (N=296)
11 Pages Or More _
(N=284) (N=298)
Statistically Significant Differences by Program
Program How likely are you to take part in class discussion
during the academic year?
Mean Valueg1-Not likely at all, 6Very likely)

5.3(SD =0.9)

4.9(SD =1.2)

5.0 (SD= 0.9)

5.3(SD=1.2)

5.2(SD = 0.9)

5.2(SD =1.0)
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Methodology and Background

Instrument Design and Timeline

The Office of I nstitutional Re s e ar202
Entering Freshman StudeBtirvey fromAugust20 to August28, 2020.

and Ass

The Entering Freshman Student Survey aims to collect information about entering freshman
students' high school experience as well as their expectations for their university academic
experience.

This report describes the methodology used for the surndeprasents the findings in
summary format

The survey population includeib4 entering freshman students

Program Number of Number of Percent
eligible survey (%)
respondents | respondents| completed

Bachelor of Arts in Business (BAB) 165 149 90.3%
Bachelor of Arts in English and 97 88 90.7%
Communications (BAEC)
Bachelor of Science irComputer 101 77 76.2%
Science(BSCS)
Bachelor of Science irData Science 71 64 90.1%
(BSDS)
Bachelor of Science irEngineering 30 20 6.7%
Sciences (BSE)
Missing Values 4
Total 464 402 86.6%

An email was sent from the Provost toalteringfreshman students gkugust20
highlightingthe importance of the survesncouragingarticipation and providing a direct
link to the online survey.
In seeking a highesponse rate, the following course of action was taken:
1 Three reminder emails were sent from the Office of Institutional Research and
Assessment oAugust21 andAugust27, 2020
1 Deans, Program Chairs, the Center for Student Success and the Offiedrebjistrar
were asked to promote participation.

A total 0f428(92.26) out of464 entering freshmastudents participated in the survey. The
results of26 partially completed surveys were excluded from the analyses, thus denoting a
response rate &6.6%.

7 Due to the fact that the University had transitioned to online teaching and learning due to the wopddaiteic, fliers
were not distributed on campus. 0
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To check how well the sample reflected the population with regard to distribution by program
andby sex, onesample chisquare test was conducted. According to the test r&sults
collected data is representative with the corresponding populatiprogram and sex.

Undergraduate graduating students by program and by sex distributions in population and in
sample are presented in the tables below.

Program Population Proportion in Sample Proportion in
population sample

BAB 165 35.6% 149 37.1%

BAEC 97 20.9% 88 21. %%

BSCS 101 21.7% 77 19.1%

BSDS 71 15.3% 64 16.1%

BAEC 30 6.5% 21 5.1%

Missing Values 4 0.9%

Total 464 100.0% 402 100.0%

Sex Population Proportion in Sample Proportion in
population sample

Male 172 37.1% 132 32.9%

Female 292 62.9% 265 65.9%

Missing Values 5 1.2%

Total 464 100.0% 402 100.0%

Description

Upon completion of the ehine survey, data was analyzed in SPSS. Descriptive analysis includes
frequenciesgustom tableby sex and academic program, calculation of mean values for
categorical variables with Likert scale type response options, and medians for ordinal categorical
variables.

To detect the difference in the meendentval ues
sample ttest was conducted. Oweay ANOVA was run to detect the difference in the mean

values of questions between academic programs:Hrmstests helped to identify the mean
difference between particular academic programs. The significandeitegefor the statistical

tests was 5%. In addition, marginally significant (10%) results were reported for thveatyvo

ANOVA results.The full report forinternal use onlyonsists of the following main parts: by
program and by sex tables for 2020 surkesults, answers to opemded questions for 2020

survey results, and longitudinal dashboard and tables f&-2040 survey results.

For statements that have a Not Applicable (N/A) response option, the mean value is calculated
without including Not Applicable responses.

The numbering of the responses in the full reports corresponds to the numbering in the survey
guestionnaire.

8Progr am3.17G g $0529 =s e x :2.4830(E=0.)15 =
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